CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 138-24-25

BY ALDERPERSONS RUST AND LA FAVE.

DECEMBER 16, 2024.

A RESOLUTION authorizing the appropriate City officials to execute the documents necessary to purchase an ambulance from Pomasl Fire Equipment, Inc. for the Sheboygan Fire Department and to make other purchases necessary to equip the new ambulance.

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to have a functioning ambulance fleet for emergency response; and

WHEREAS, The Fire Department's previous ambulance orders have seen extensive, additional delays, such that ambulances ordered in 2021 and 2022 respectively continue to be on manufacturing back orders with final delivery dates to the City still not known; and

WHEREAS, In January 2024, the City placed an order for an ambulance from Pomasl Fire Equipment, Inc. and that ambulance was recently received and placed into service; and

WHEREAS, the Sheboygan Fire Department included the purchase of an ambulance in its budget request for 2025 and Pomasl Fire Equipment, Inc. has informed the City that an ambulance identical to the one recently received is nearing completion of manufacturing and could be available within the next 60 days should the City wish to place an order; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has found the ambulance recently received to be of excellent quality and meets all of its needs and specifications and will help to rectify downtime issues related to loss of use due to mechanical breakdowns in its current fleet.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the appropriate City officials are authorized to execute the necessary documents to purchase an ambulance and other equipment necessary to equip the ambulance for the total amount of \$436,698.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Finance Director is hereby authorized and directed to draw on Account No. $400200\text{-}651100$ (Capital Projects - Public Safety – Vehicles) in payment of same.	
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL	
Presiding Officer	Attest
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan	Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan